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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
JABALPUR BENCH

OA No.130/03

Jabalpur, this the 17th day of August, 2004.

C o R A M

Hon*bIe Mr*M.p.Singh, vice chairman 
Hon*ble Mr.A.K.Bhatnagar, Judicial M̂ nober

P.R.sajee
s/o Shri K.T.Rajan
r/ o House No.35, Vallabh Nagar
Near St.Xavier*s School, Barkhera
Bhopal. Applicant

(By advocate smt.S.Menon)

Versus

1. Union of India through 
Secretary
Ministry of Finance 
Department of Revenue 
New Delhi.

2 . CoRptroller and Auditor General of India 
10, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg 
Indraprastha
New Delhi.

3. principal Accountant General (A&E)
Lekha Bhawan
Gwalior (HP)

4 . Deputy Accountant General (ASeE*I)
53, Arera Hills
Hoshangabad Road
Bhopal. Respondents

(By advocate Shri p.shankaran)

O R D E R  (oral)

By M.P .Singh, Vice Chairman

By filing this 0A» the applicant has claimed the following 

reliefs t

(i)  To call for the original records containing the 
memorandum of charge sheet (A-7) as also the 
enquiry initiated there»of, resulting in issuance
of the orders of penalty (a-16), orders of appellate 
authority (A-18) and revisional authority (A-20/21)#

(ii) To set aside the order of suspension dated 11.1.99 
(A-3) resulting in the issuance of memorandum of 
charge sheet as also the proceedings ciilminating in 
the order d t .l l .10.01 (A-16K order dated 22.4.02 
(A-18) and order dated 17.12.02 (A-20 & A-21) 
respectively.
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2* The admitted facts In brief are that the applicant 

is functioning as Senior Accountant under respondent No*4 

and is posted at Bhopal* While he was working as such« 

a charge sheet has been issued to the applicant and an 

enquiry has been held against him , The only charge 

proved against the applicant is that he had come <^te 

to the office* The rest of the charges had been held 

not proved. The disciplinary authority* after taking 

into consideration the representation of the applicant* 

did not agree with the finding of the enquiry officer and 

recorded his note of disagreement* He had sent the note 

of disagreement along with the finding of the enquiry 

officer to the applicant to submit his representation*

The applicant sutxnitted a representation and the disci*- 

plinary authority vide order dated 11*10*01 (Annexure 

A16) in ^se d  a penalty of reduction of pay of the applicant 

to a stage of Rs.50(^/- in the pay scale of Rs*5000-8000/- 

for a period of three years with cumulative effect* He 

challenged the order of the disciplinary authority and filed 

an appeal* The appellate authority vide order dated 22*4.02 

(Annexure A18) reduced the pxinishment imposed on the 

applicant by modifying the pay of the aqpplicant to the 

Stage of Rs*5450/- instead of Rs.SOOO/- for a period of

3 years* The applicant filed a revision petition t^ich 

was also rejected vide order dated 17*12*02 (Annexure A21). 

Aggrieved* the applicant has filed this application*

3* Heard learned counsel for both parties* Learned 

counsel of the applicant has submitted that the building 

in %^ich the applicant was working has been declared unsafe 

and in a dilapidated condition to work* she has drawn our 

attention to a letter written by the applicant on 20*4*98
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% Informing the respondents that It is unsafe to work 

In this building and any untoward incident may take place 

at any point of time, subsequently on 28 ,12 .98 , a fire 

broke out In the same building and a lot of old records 

of the office of A#G., which were kept In the building 

were burnt, on that day, the applicant was required to 

attend the office at 9.30 a.m. but because his child was 

unwell* he had to take the child to hospital and* there­

fore* he was late to attend the office by 2 hours. In any 

case* the applicant was not responsible for the fire that 

broke out. That was the duty of watch & ward or chowkldars 

to take care of the building and In case of fire* he was 

required to Inform the fire brigade. The only fault of the 

applicant Is that he was late to reach office by 2 hours 

and for this he has been charge sheeted and a major punish­

ment has been Imposed on the applicant. The learned counsel 

of the applicant further argued that the applicant was 

residing about 15 kilometres away from the respondent office 

and no telephone facility was available In his office and 

he could not Inform over telephone about his attending 

office late. In any case* the applicant was not responsible 

for the fire that had broken out on that day In the 

building and for the damage caused to the old records*

The charges have not been proved against the applicant 

about the damage caused to the records. The note of disagreement 

recorded by the disciplinary authority Is also not based on 

the facts. In view of this fact* this Is a case of no evidence 

and the penalties Imposed on the af^llcant by the disciplinary 

as well as the appellate authority are liable to be set aside*

4. on the other hand* learned counsel for the respondents 

states that the applicant was required to attend his office 

at 9.30 a.m. The fire had broken out In the same room In which
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the applicant was working. Had the applicant attended his 

office In time and Informed the fire brigade In tijne* less 

damage to the old records of the office of A .G . could have 

been caused but because of the negligence of the applicant 

more damage has been caused and the situation could have 

been different had he reached the office In time. According 

to him, there was negligence on the part of the applicant. 

Moreover, the applicant did not Inform the office about 

his late coming to the office. The learned counsel has also 

denied that It Is a case of no evidence, and he siibmlts that 

the disciplinary authority Is well within his right to 

In ^ s e  the penalty as has been done In this case.

S. we have given careful consideration to the rival 

contentions, we find that the applicant was deputed to 

attend office on 28.12.98* on that day, a fire broke out 

in the office. It is the admitted fact that the building 

in which the applicant was working is very old, in a 

dilapidated condition and was also declared unsafe for 

people working in that building. The applicant has also 

informed the respondents about this fact as early as in 

April 1998 and also warned that any imtoward incident may 

take place in this building because of the dilapidated 

condition of the building. We find that the charge levelled 

against the applicant is that had he attended the office 

in time, there coiild have been less damage to the old records 

In any case, it was not the duty of the applicant to keep 

a watch over the happenings in the building. He was only 

required to work in that office. It is normally the duty of 

chowkidars/watch & ward persons to take action in such 

situations and particularly in this case to Inform the 

fire brigade that a fire has broken out. The only charge 

which Could be proved against the applicant was that he came 

late to office by 2 hours. That is because of the fact that
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his child was 111 and he had to take hlra to hospital.

The respondents have not taken any action against the 

applicant on this charge of coming late to office. Instead 

they have imposed the penalty on the applicant for 

negligence and for the damage which has been caused due 

to the fire that had broken out in the building • ’̂ Normally, 

if a person comes to office late* his half day or full 

day leave is debited for that day. No disciplinary action 

is required to be taken against a government servant for 

this lapse of coming late to office, we find that the 

respondents have not taken action against the applicant 

for c@ming late but instead issued a charge sheet and 

Imposed a major penalty which is against rules. Therefore* 

we find that it is a case of no evidence. The charges* 

except the charge of coming late to office* have also not 

been proved. The note of disagreement recorded by the
<

disciplinary authority is also not based on the correct 

fact. Therefore* the oA is liable to be allowed.

6 . For the reasons recorded above, the oA is allowed.

The order of penalty dated 11.10.2001 (Annexure A16) passed 

by the disciplinary authority* the order dated 22.4.02 

(Annexure A18) passed by the appellate authority and the 

order dated 17.12.02 (Annexure A21) passed by the revisional 

authority are quashed and set aside. Respondents are directed 

to grant all consequential benefits to the applicant within 

a period of three months from the date of receipt of the copy 

of this order. No costs.

(A.K.Bhatnagar) (H.p .Singh)
judicial Member Vice Chairman

aa.




